DESCRIPTION
The P6SMB series is designed specifically to protect sensi�ve electronic equipment from voltage transients
induced by lightning and other transient voltage events.
FEATURES
> Low profile package
> Ideal for automated placement
> Glass passivated chip junc�on
> Available in uni-direc�onal and Bi-direc�onal
> 600 Wa� peak pulse power capability with a 10/1000 μs waveform
> For surface mounted applica�ons to op�mize board space
> Excellent clamping capability
> Very fast response �me
> Low incremental surge resistance
DO-214AA(SMB) PACKAGE
SCHEMATIC SYMBOL
TVS devices are ideal for the protec�on of I/O Interfaces, VCC bus and other vulnerable circuits used in Telecom,
Computer, Industrial and Consumer electronic applica�ons.
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS Ra�ngs at 25 °C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
NOTES:
1. Non-repe��ve current pulse, TA = 25 .℃
2. Mounted on 5.0mm x 5.0mm (0.03mm thick) Copper Pads to each terminal.
3. 8.3ms single half sine-wave, or equivalent square wave, Duty cycle=4 pulses per minutes maximum.
R AT I N G
Peak Pulse Power Dissipa�on on 10/1000us waveform (Note1,Note2).
Peak Pulse Current of on 10/1000us waveform(Note1).
Steady State Power Dissipa�on at T =50 (Note2).A ℃
Peak Forward Surge Current,8.3ms Single Half Sine-Wave Superimposed on Rated
Load, (J E D E C Method) (Note 3).
VA LU E
 600
See Table
5.0
100
U N I T S
Wa�s
Amps
Wa�s
Amps
SY M B O L
PP P M
IP P M
P (AV)M
IFS M
Cathode Anode
Uni-direc�onal
Bi-direc�onal
THERMAL CONSIDERATIONS
Symbol
T J
Parameter
Opera�ng Juncon Temperature
Value
-55 to +125
Unit
℃
T S Storage Temperature Range -55 to +150 ℃
RθJA Junc�on to Ambient on printed circuit 90 ℃/W
P6SMB SERIES
Transient Voltage Suppressors
Product Datasheet/Rev.20170627A1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 1
APPLICATION
Product Datasheet/Rev.20170627A1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 2
P6SMB SERIES
Transient Voltage Suppressors
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER LINE@ 25°C UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
Reverse Breakdown Breakdown Maximum Peak Maximum
Stand-off Voltage Voltage Test Clamping Pulse Reverse
Part Number Code
Voltage Min. @I T Max. @I T Current Voltage Current Leakage
@I PP @V RWM
UNI BI UNI BI VR(V) VB(V) VB(V) IT(mA) VC(V) I PP (A) IR(uA)
P6SMB6.8A P6SMB6.8CA 6V8A 6V8C 5.8 6.45 7.14 10 10.5 58.1 1000
P6SMB7.5A P6SMB7.5CA 7V5A 7V5C 6.4 7.13 7.88 10 11.3   54 500
P6SMB8.2A P6SMB8.2CA 8V2A 8V2C 7.02 7.79 8.61 10 12.1 50.4 200
P6SMB9.1A P6SMB9.1CA 9V1A 9V1C 7.78 8.65 9.55 1 13.4 45.5 50
P6SMB10A P6SMB10CA 10A 10C 8.55 9.5 10.5 1 14.5 42.1 10
P6SMB11A P6SMB11CA 11A 11C 9.4 10.5 11.6 1 15.6 39.1 5
P6SMB12A P6SMB12CA 12A 12C 10.2 11.4 12.6 1 16.7 36.5 5
P6SMB13A P6SMB13CA 13A 13C 11.1 12.4 13.7 1 18.2 33.5 1
P6SMB15A P6SMB15CA 15A 15C 12.8 14.3 15.8 1 21.2 28.8 1
P6SMB16A P6SMB16CA 16A 16C 13.6 15.2 16.8 1 22.5 27.1 1
P6SMB18A P6SMB18CA 18A 18C 15.3 17.1 18.9 1 25.5 24.2 1
P6SMB20A P6SMB20CA 20A 20C 17.1 19 21 1 27.7 22 1
P6SMB22A P6SMB22CA 22A 22C 18.8 20.9 23.1 1 30.6 19.9 1
P6SMB24A P6SMB24CA 24A 24C 20.5 22.8 25.2 1 33.2 18.4 1
P6SMB27A P6SMB27CA 27A 27C 23.1 25.7 28.4 1 37.5 16.3 1
P6SMB30A P6SMB30CA 30A 30C 25.6 28.5 31.5 1 41.4 14.7 1
P6SMB33A P6SMB33CA 33A 33C 28.2 31.4 34.7 1 45.7 13.3 1
P6SMB36A P6SMB36CA 36A 36C 30.8 34.2 37.8 1 49.9 12.2 1
P6SMB39A P6SMB39CA 39A 39C 33.3 37.1 41 1 53.9 11.3 1
P6SMB43A P6SMB43CA 43A 43C 36.8 40.9 45.2 1 59.3 10.3 1
P6SMB47A P6SMB47CA 47A 47C 40.2 44.7 49.4 1 64.8 9.4 1
P6SMB51A P6SMB51CA 51A 51C 43.6 48.5 53.6 1 70.1 8.7 1
P6SMB56A P6SMB56CA 56A 56C 47.8 53.2 58.8 1 77 7.9 1
P6SMB62A P6SMB62CA 62A 62C 53 58.9 65.1 1 85 7.2 1
P6SMB68A P6SMB68CA 68A 68C 58.1 64.6 71.4 1 92 6.6 1
P6SMB75A P6SMB75CA 75A 75C 64.1 71.3 78.8 1 103 5.9 1
P6SMB82A P6SMB82CA 82A 82C 70.1 77.9 86.1 1 113 5.4 1
P6SMB91A P6SMB91CA 91A 91C 77.8 86.5 95.5 1 125 4.9 1
P6SMB100A P6SMB100CA 100A 100C 85.5 95 105 1 137 4.5 1
Marking
Product Datasheet/Rev.20170627A1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 3
P6SMB SERIES
Transient Voltage Suppressors
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER LINE@ 25°C UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
Reverse Breakdown Breakdown Maximum Peak Maximum
Stand-off Voltage Voltage Test Clamping Pulse Reverse
Voltage Min. @I T Max. @I T Current Voltage Current Leakage
@I PP @V RWM
UNI BI UNI BI VR(V) VB(V) VB(V) IT(mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
P6SMB110A P6SMB110CA 110A 110C 94 105 116 1 152 4 1
P6SMB120A P6SMB120CA 120A 120C 102 114 126 1 165 3.7 1
P6SMB130A P6SMB130CA 130A 130C 111 124 137 1 179 3.4 1
P6SMB150A P6SMB150CA 150A 150C 128 143 158 1 207 2.9 1
P6SMB160A P6SMB160CA 160A 160C 136 152 168 1 219 2.8 1
P6SMB170A P6SMB170CA 170A 170C 145 162 179 1 234 2.6 1
P6SMB180A P6SMB180CA 180A 180C 154 171 189 1 246 2.5 1
P6SMB200A P6SMB200CA 200A 200C 171 190 210 1 274 2.2 1
P6SMB220A P6SMB220CA 220A 220C 185 209 231 1 328 1.9 1
P6SMB250A P6SMB250CA 250A 250C 214 237 263 1 344 1.8 1
P6SMB300A P6SMB300CA 300A 300C 256 285 315 1 414 1.5 1
P6SMB350A P6SMB350CA 350A 350C 300 332 368 1 482 1.3 1
P6SMB400A P6SMB400CA 400A 400C 342 380 420 1 548 1.1 1
P6SMB440A P6SMB440CA 440A 440C 376 418 462 1 602 1 1
P6SMB480A P6SMB480CA 480A 480C 408 456 504 1 658 0.9 1
P6SMB510A P6SMB510CA 510A 510C 434 485 535 1 698 0.9 1
P6SMB530A P6SMB530CA 530A 530C 451 503.5 557 1 725 0.8 1
P6SMB540A P6SMB540CA 540A 540C 459 513 567 1 740 0.8 1
P6SMB550A P6SMB550CA 550A 550C 467 522.5 578 1 760 0.8 1
P6SMB600A P6SMB600CA 600A 600C 510 570 630 1 828 0.75 1
Part Number CodeMarking
P6SMB SERIES
Transient Voltage Suppressors
Product Datasheet/Rev.20170627A1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 4
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES (T  =25°C unless otherwise noted)A
1
10
100
1000
10000
Cj
(p
F)
VBR- Reverse Breakdown Voltage (V)
0
20
40
60
80
100
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
Pe
ak
 P
u
ls
e
P o
w
er
 (
P P
P)
o
r
C
u
rr
en
t
(I
P
P)
D
er
an
g
in
 P
er
ce
n
ta
ge
 %
T -Ambient temperature ( )A °C
V
o
lt
ag
e
o
r
C
u
rr
en
t
Time
Current Through TVS
Voltage Across TVS
Voltage Transients
Figure 1 -TVS Transients Clamping  Waveform
Figure -3 Pulse Dera�ng Curve
Figure -5 Typical Junc �on Capacitance
Figure 2 - Peak Pulse Power Ra�ng Curve
t
d
-Pulse Width (μs)
P
P
P
M
-P
ea
k
Pu
ls
e
P o
w
er
 (
kW
)
100
0.1
0.1       1       10      100     1000    10000
10
1
Uni-direc�onal
Bi-direco�onal
V=V
R
Uni-direc�onal V=0V
Bi-direc�onal V=0V
1 10 100 1000
100000
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
1 10 100
Number of Cycles at 60Hz
FS
M
I
 -
Pe
ak
 F
o
rw
ar
d
 S
u
r v
e
C
u
rr
en
t(
A
)
Figure 6-Maximum Non-Repe��ve Forward Surge Current
Uni-Direc�onal Only
15 0
t r =10 secµ
Peak Value
IPPM
IPPM
2
TJ =25°C
Pulse Width(td) is defined
as the point where the peak
current decays to 50% of IPPM
10/1000 sec.µ Waveform
as defined by R.E.A
td
Half Value
I PPM (        )
Figure - P4 ulse Waveform
t-Time (ms)
I P
P
M
-
Pe
ak
 P
u
ls
e
C
u
rr
en
t,
 %
 I
R
SM
SOLDERING PARAMETERS
Reflow Condi�on Lead–free assembly
Temperature Min (Ts(min)) 150°C
Pre Heat Temperature Max (Ts(max) 200°C
Time (min to max) (ts) 60 – 180 secs
Average ramp up rate (Liquidus Temp (TL) to peak 3°C/second max
T (max)to T - Ramp-up RateS L 3°C/second max
Reflow
Temperature (T ) (Liquidus)L 217°C
Time (min to max) (tL) 60 – 150 seconds
Peak Temperature (TP) 260°C
Time within 5°C of actual peak Temperature (tp) 20 – 40 seconds
Ramp-down Rate 6°C/second max
Time 25°C to peak Temperature (T )P 8 minutes Max.
Do not exceed 260°C
Product Datasheet/Rev.20170627A1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 5
P6SMB SERIES
Transient Voltage Suppressors
2.Cathode Band is only applicable to the unidirec�onal package
1.Dimensions are exclusive of mold flash and metal burrs
NOTES:
 DO-214AA(SMB) PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
0.077. 0.0871.96. 2.20A
0.171 0.1914.35 4.85B
0.1553.30 3.94C
0.087. 0.0982.20 2.50D
0.030. 0.0600.76 1.52E
0.001 0.0080.02 0.20F
0.200 0.2205.08 5.59G
0.006. 0.0120.15 0.30H
A C
B
D
G
F
E
H
Cathode Band
 SMB PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS
0.087. -2.20 -A
0.057. -1.45 -B
- 0.100- 2.55C
--D 1.45 0.057
E
A
B C D
E
RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS
0.130
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number
P6SMBxx(C)A
Component Package
D O-214A A (S M B )
QT Y/Reel
3000P C S
Reel Size
13"
Product Datasheet/Rev.20170627A1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 6
P6SMB SERIES
Transient Voltage Suppressors
TAPE AND REEL SPECIFICATION
0.47
(12.0)
0.315
(8.0)
0.157
(4.0)
0.49
(12.5)
0.80 (20.2)
Arbor Hole Dia.
13.0 (330)
Dimensions are in inches
(and millimeters).
Direction of Feed
0.059 DIA
(1.5)
Cover tape
Cathode
Cathode Band is only applicable to the unidirec�onal package
Product Datasheet/Rev.20170627A1
H�p://www.semiware.com.cn
Page 7
P6SMB SERIES
Transient Voltage Suppressors